

No. 20-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

D&G, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS GARY'S FOODS; BLUE
GOOSE SUPER MARKET, INC.; NEMECEK MARKETS, INC.;
MILLENNIUM OPERATIONS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS
DICK'S MARKET; ELKHORN-LUEPTOWS, INC.; JEFFERSON
LUEPTOWS, INC.; EAST TROY LUEPTOWS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard B. Drubel
Matthew J. Henken
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
26 South Main Street
Hanover, NH 03755
(603) 643-9090

Daniel A. Kotchen
Daniel L. Low
KOTCHEN & LOW LLP
1745 Kalorama Road NW,
Suite 101
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 471-1995

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

W. Joseph Bruckner
Kate M. Baxter-Kauf
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue
South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| I. Legal Background | 4 |
| II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 10 |
| I. There Is Now a Division Among the Courts of Appeals as to Whether Customer Allocation and Territorial Allocation Are Separate <i>Per Se</i> Violations of the Sherman Act | 11 |
| A. Territorial allocations between horizontal competitors have long been held <i>per se</i> illegal | 11 |
| B. Unlike the Eighth Circuit, several other circuits treat customer allocation agreements as independent, <i>per se</i> illegal agreements | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| II. The Eighth Circuit’s Effective Elimination of Customer Allocation as a Separate, <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Sherman Act Is an Important Error of Law | 21 |
| A. The Eighth Circuit’s reasoning is flawed..... | 21 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit’s rule will harm customers if allowed to stand..... | 25 |
| III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Correcting This Error and Resolving This Split..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |
| APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: District Court Transcript of Jury Trial Proceedings (excerpt) (D. Minn. 2018)..... | 9a |
| APPENDIX C: Court of Appeals Order (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 15a |
| APPENDIX D: District Court Judgment (D. Minn. 2018)..... | 16a |
| APPENDIX E: District Court Amended Judgment (D. Minn. 2018) | 17a |
| APPENDIX F: District Court Jury Instructions (excerpts) (D. Minn. 2018)..... | 21a |
| APPENDIX G: District Court Special Verdict Form (D. Minn. 2018) | 24a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) | 6 |
| <i>Admiral Theatre Corp. v. Douglas Theatre Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1978) | 14 |
| <i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) | 5, 13 |
| <i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Hahn v. Or. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 868 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Midwest Underground Storage, Inc. v. Porter</i> , 717 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1983) | 17 |
| <i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 14 |
| <i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) | 6, 11, 13, 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991) | 13 |
| <i>Serv. Merch. Co. v. Boyd Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 945 (1st Cir. 1983) | 14 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 4 |
| <i>Stephen Jay Photography, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Olan Mills, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 988 (4th Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Consol. Laundries Corp.</i> , 291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961) | 6, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) | 6, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977) | 6, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 850 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Pa. Refuse Removal Ass'n</i> , 357 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1966) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rose</i> , 449 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990) | 14, 17, 18 |

United States v. Topco Assocs.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972) *passim*

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Statutes

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
